
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement 
 
Wednesday, 8 February 2012 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 16 February 2012 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 6 March 2012 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor January 2012 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Basic Need for Pupil Places - Eynsham Primary School (Pages 1 - 12) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/179 

Contact: Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer, School Organisation & Planning Tel: 
(01865) 816459 
 
Report by Interim Director for Children, Education & Families (CMDSI4). 
 
Eynsham Primary School has a Published Admission Number of 45. However, the 
school has admitted over this number in both September 2010 and September 
2011. The school’s Published Admission Number for 2012 is 45, but it is expected 
that they will again accept over this number. Demand for pupil places across 
Oxfordshire generally has risen and in Eynsham additional homes in new housing 
developments are in the process of being constructed and occupied: therefore the 
expectation is that the rise in pupil numbers will be sustained. The village is 
identified by the District Council as a possible settlement suitable for expansion in 
the medium to long term.  
 
As a result, the proposal is to expand Eynsham Primary School permanently to 
become a 2 form entry school with an admission number of 60. This would bring the 
number of children on roll at the school up to a maximum of 420 children (excluding 
the Nursery). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvements is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the publication of a Statutory Notice for the expansion of Eynsham 
Primary School.  



Page 3  
 

 

 

5. Amendments Required in Fair Funding Formula for Schools from 1 
April 2012 (Pages 13 - 58) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/166 
Contact: Simon Pickard, Children, Education & Families Business Partner Tel: 
(01865) 797512 
 
Report by Interim Director for Children, Education & Families (CMDSI5). 
 
Oxfordshire’s Fair Funding Formula for schools has not been fundamentally 
reviewed or changed in the 20 years since it was introduced. The last significant 
formula change was the delegation of the Statementing budget introduced in 2006-
07. Cabinet previously agreed in May 2009  that a strategic review should be 
undertaken. This review commenced in April 2010 and has been fully supported by 
Schools Forum with representatives of Schools Forum on both the Project Board 
and the Project Working Group. 
 
The report seeks approval of the proposed changes to the Fair Funding Formula for 
Oxfordshire’s schools from 1 April 2012. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a)  Consider the recommendations made by Schools Forum at their 

meeting of 1 February 2012; and  
(b)  approve the changes to the school funding formula for 2012-13 as 

summarised at paragraph 7 above.  
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Eynsham 

 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT –  
8 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
PROPOSAL TO EXPAND EYNSHAM PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 
 

Report by Interim Director for Children, Education & Families 
 

Introduction 
 
1. Eynsham Primary School has a Published Admission Number of 45. However, 

the school has admitted over this number in both September 2010 and 
September 2011. The school’s Published Admission Number for 2012 is 45, 
but it is expected that they will again accept over this number. Demand for 
pupil places across Oxfordshire generally has risen and in Eynsham additional 
homes in new housing developments are in the process of being constructed 
and occupied: therefore the expectation is that the rise in pupil numbers will be 
sustained. The village is identified by the District Council as a possible 
settlement suitable for expansion in the medium to long term.  

2. As a result, the proposal is to expand Eynsham Primary School permanently 
to become a 2 form entry school with an admission number of 60. This would 
bring the number of children on roll at the school up to a maximum of 420 
children (excluding the Nursery).  

3. Eynsham Primary School is a school for 3-11 year-olds in the village of 
Eynsham, just west of Oxford City. The school had published an admission 
number of 45 for September 2011 but admitted over this number due to 
demand.  In the October 2011 Pupil Census, there were 61 pupils on roll in the 
F1 (Reception) year group. 41 parents chose the school as their first 
preference, with 62 preferences in total for the school. The current number of 
children (October 2011 Pupil Census) in Years 1-6 is 315, and in Years F1-6 
is 376, as shown below: 
 

F1 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 F1-Y6 Y1-6 
61 55 51 58 54 51 46 376 315 

 
4. There are five statutory stages for a proposal to expand a school:  
 

i. Consultation;  
ii. publication of a statutory notice;  
iii. representation;  
iv. decision; 
v. implementation.  
 
This proposal has completed the first consultation stage, and a decision is 
now sought as to whether to proceed to publication of a statutory notice and 
representation. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
The Proposal 

 
5. The proposal is to increase the formal published admission number from 45 to 

60 children, on a permanent basis from September 2013. This will eventually 
increase the school’s total capacity in Years 1-6 to a maximum of 420.  

 
6. To accommodate this growth in pupil numbers, there will be some extension/ 

remodelling of the school’s buildings, and a feasibility study is underway as to 
how this can best be provided.    

 
 Representations 

 
7. During the Stage 1 consultation phase (1 November 2011 – 13 December 

2011) informal drop-in sessions were held at the school for parents to raise 
any queries about the proposal with a County Council Officer, and a 
consultation document (Annex 1) was sent to parents of children at Eynsham 
Primary School, as well as to local 
[...]
process 

recommended, which is planned for and met within the normal Children, 
Education & Families budget provision. There are no significant financial 
implications or risks at this stage. If the proposal proceeds, following statutory 
consultation there would be another report to Cabinet in due course seeking a 
final decision on whether to expand the school. 
 

18. The financial implications of this report are linked to the capital works that will 
be carried out should the proposal be approved.  Developer contributions 
towards this expansion have already been secured and will also be sought 
from any relevant future developments in the area. The initial priority 
infrastructure needs have been identified, and it is anticipated that the cost of 
addressing these will be met by the developer contributions already secured.  

 
19. There will also be on-costs to the school for additional staff and for increased 

maintenance requirements. These will need to be funded from the school’s 
delegated School Budget Share, which will increase in proportion to increases 
in pupil numbers, and to a lesser extent in proportion to the floor area of new 
buildings. Resources for School Budget Shares are provided by government 
through the Dedicated Schools Grant, which will increase proportionately to 
increases in overall pupil numbers in Oxfordshire. 

 
20. Publication of a statutory proposal to expand the school requires confirmation 

from the county council that funds will be made available for the necessary 
capital costs.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

21. The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvements is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the publication of a Statutory Notice for the expansion of 
Eynsham Primary School. 

 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Interim Director for Children, Education & Families 
 Page 4



Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman, Senior Officer School Organisation  
01865 816459   

 
January 2012 
 
Annex 1:  Public consultation document. 
Annex 2:  Details of consultation w
[...]
shire.gov.uk/consultation 
 
You can respond in one of four ways: 

• complete the response form at the back of this document and send it to the 
address shown on the response form 

• respond online at www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/consultation -  go to the 
Consultation portal 

• write a letter and send it to the address shown on the response form 
• email your response to:  

eynsham2011@myconsultations.oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Parents are asked to complete only one form, even if you have more than one child 
at the school. Return your form as soon as possible, but by 13 December 2011 at 
the latest. 
 
There will be two informal drop-in sessions for parents of children at Eynsham 
Primary School on Thursday 10th November from 3pm to 3.30pm and from 
4.30pm to 6.30pm. This will be an opportunity to ask questions of the Headteacher, 
Governors and County Council staff.  
 
 

Page 8



Consultation on the proposal for the expansion of Eynsham Primary School 
 
I/we wish to make the following comments: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………
………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
Signature .........................................................  
 
 
Name ......................................................... 
 
Address (optional) ……………………………………………………………………………. 
 
 
[] Parent of a child at Eynsham Primary School 
[] Parent of a child at another school 
[] Parent of a child not yet at school 
[] Governor/staff at Eynsham Primary School    
[] Local resident       
[] Other (specify) …………. 
 
Tick all that apply 
 
 
 
Please return by 13 December 2011 to: 
 
 
School Organisation and Planning 
 
FREEPOST OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
(No stamp required) 
 
 
 

 
Alternative formats of this publi
[...]
oposal 

7. The recommended changes to the school funding formula for 2012-13 are 
outlined in the attached papers for Schools Forum on 1 February 2012. These 
changes are recommended for implementation for 2012-13.  

Financial and Staff Implications 

8. The recommendations should not result in any significant redistribution of 
funding between schools, subject of course to pupil number changes. Any 
changes would fall within the areas covered by the Minimum Funding 
Guarantee.  This means that schools do not lose more than 1.5% of their 
budget, as adjusted for changes in pupil numbers, comparing 2011-12 with 
2012-13. 

 
9. There is not expected to be any change in the Central Expenditure Limit as 

these proposals do not involve changing the total overall allocation to schools 
compared with that made to centrally held budgets. 

Equality and Inclusion Implications 

10. There were a number of reasons for the initiation of the Strategic Review of 
School Funding, including in particular the need to link the distribution of 
funding with the County Council priorities of raising achievement and 
narrowing the gap between advantaged and disadvantaged pupils. No 
changes are proposed that are expected to adversely impact pupils. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

11. The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a)  Consider the recommendations made by Schools Forum at their 

meeting of 1 February 2012; and  
(b)  approve the changes to the school funding formula for 2012-13 as 

summarised at paragraph 7 above. 
 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Interim Director for Children, Education & Families 
 
Background Papers: Schools Forum papers for meeting on 1 February 2012: 
Paper 3a – Outcome of Consultation re Strategic Review of School Funding 
Paper 7e - Merging of Combined Grants into School Funding Formula 

Page 14



 

Paper 7f - Miscellaneous Schools Budget Allocations and Minor Formula 
Adjustments 
 
Contact Officer: Simon Pickard, Finance Business Partner – Chi
[...]
s are proposed that are expected to adversely impact pupils. 
 
7. Conclusions 
 

Schools Forum is asked to consider and agree the recommendations made at 
Section 3 above for minor changes to the School funding formula for 2012-13 
which will result in no turbulence.  

 
8. Future Review by Forum in: 9 months  
 
 
9. Contact Details of Lead Officer/Author  
 

If you have any queries or comments in advance of the Schools Forum 

Page 48



Page 7 of 8 
 

meeting about this report, please contact: 
 
Name: Simon Pickard, Children, Education & Families Finance Business 
Partner 
Telephone number: 01865 797512 
Email Address: simon.pickard@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
Name: Gillian McKee, Children, Education & Families Technical Accountant 
Telephone Number: 01865 797139 
Email Address: gillian.mckee@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

Page 49



Page 8 of 8 
 

Table A – 2011-12 Combined Grant Allocations to Nursery Schools 

School Name DfE School 
Development 
Grant (SDG) 

School 
Standards 
Grant (SSG) 

School 
Lunch Grant 

EMAG Total 2011-
12 

Comper Foundation Stage 
School 

1005 
17,879 22,209 1,513 5,292 46,894 

Headington Nursery School 1006 20,146 18,123 1,548 0 39,816 
Grandpont Nursery School 1010 21,507 23,806 1,568 0 46,880 
Slade Nursery School 1011 19,570 22,703 1,554 4,513 48,341 
Lydalls Nursery School 1017 20,460 22,870 1,760 0 45,089 
The Ace Centre Nursery School 1019 17,879 22,536 0 0 40,415 
Edward Feild Nursery School 1022 20,508 16,824 1,267 0 38,599 
West Kidlington Nursery School 1024 17,879 16,991 0 0 34,870 
Five Acres Nursery School 1027 17,241 21,916 0 0 39,157 
Wheatley Nursery School 1031 40,228 33,895 1,308 0 75,431 
John Hampden Nursery School 1032 29,612 33,984 1,363 0 64,959 
TOTALS  242,910 255,856 11,880 9,805 520,452 

 

Table B – 2012-13 Allocation of Combined Grants using fixed element plus hourly rate 

School Name DfE 2011-12 
Estimate 
of Hours 

SDG 
allocated 
on hourly 
rate  
2012-13 

SSG 
allocated 
on hourly 
rate 2012-
13 plu
[...]
s, except as highlighted below. 
 
14.2 Provision of 25 hours per week tuition to those unwell pupils who are able to 
benefit from such provision should be an advantage to this vulnerable group. 
 
14.3 Sustained allocation of additional resources for the Carterton schools most 
affected by the absence of housing in the town will assist those schools to maintain 
their levels of support for children of service families. 
 
14.4 Allocating the resources of the School Lunch Grant to help reduce the selling 

prices of school meals will provide some financial benefit to families who wish to 
take school meals but are not eligible for free meals.  

 
 
15. Contact Details of Lead Officer/Author  
 

If you have any queries or comments in advance of the meeting about this 
report, please contact: 
 
Name: Simon Pickard 
Telephone Number: 01865 797512 
Email Address: simon.pickard@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Basic Need for Pupil Places - Eynsham Primary School
	5 Amendments Required in Fair Funding Formula for Schools from 1 April 2012
	Annex
	paper 7e
	Paper 7f




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement - 
Wednesday, 8 February 2012 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Officers: Barbara Chillman, Children, Education & Families 

Simon Pickard, Children, Education & Families 
Sue Whitehead, Law & Governance 
 

 
 
Basic Need for Pupil Places - Eynsham Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Basic Need for Pupil Places - Eynsham Primary 

School 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
Councillor Tilley commented that she had visited the school and that the proposals 
were supported by the local Councillor. Barbara Chillman confirmed that funding 
came from developer contributions. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the publication of a Statutory Notice for the expansion of Eynsham 
Primary School. 
 
 
 
Signed  .................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Date ……………………………………. 
 



Amendments Required in Fair Funding Formula for 
Schools from 1 April 2012 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Amendments Required in Fair Funding Formula for 

Schools from 1 April 2012 
 
Recommendations from the Schools Forum 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
Councillor Tilley referred to the comments submitted from the Schools Forum and 
commented that she had attended the meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the changes to the school funding formula for 2012-13 as referred to at 
paragraph 7 in the report submitted and detailed in the accompanying papers. 
 
 
 
Signed  .................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Date ……………………………………. 


